GEN 3   SERVICES
SERVICES
GEN 3.1   SERVICES D’INFORMATION AERONAUTIQUE
AERONAUTICAL INFORMATION SERVICES
RESPONSIBLE SERVICE3.1.1SERVICE RESPONSABLE3.1.1
Belonging to “the Direction des Services de la Navigation Aérienne”, the
“SERVICE DE L’INFORMATION AERONAUTIQUE” is the central authority
in charge of French aeronautical information.

Nouvelle-Calédonie (voir 3.1.3.2).
←
ORGANISME DE NOUMEA LA TONTOUTAAdresse postale/ Postal address :
BUREAU NOTAM DE NOUMEA LA TONTOUTA
BP 37
98840 TONTOUTA
NOUVELLE-CALEDONIE
NWWWZPZXAdresse SFA (AFS) :
(687) 35 24 22TEL :
(687) 35 24 21TEL :
(687) 41 52 24TEL :
(687) 35 24 23FAX :
bria@aviation-civile.gouv.frE-mail :←
AIRAC AMDT 10/21© Service de l'Information Aéronautique, France
AIP PAC N ~~~RIGHT~~~ GEN 3.1~~~END~~~-1
~~~eaip-amdt~~~A-2021-1007 OCT 2021
c) NADI international NOTAM officec) Bureau NOTAM International de NANDI
NADI INO distributes NOTAM concerning the Wallis and Futuna Islands
and the international aeronautical navigation in the NADI FIR (NFFF) sector
New Caledonia (see 3.1.3.2).

textes longs et/ou des éléments cartographiques. Ils sont accompagnés
de la publication d'un « NOTAM TRIGGER » ayant la même durée de
validité que celle du supplément et donnant une brève description du
contenu, les principales restrictions opérationnelles et le numéro de
référence du supplément.
These supplements are numbered chronologically from the first of January
of the current year.
Ils sont numérotés chronologiquement à partir du 1er janvier de l'année
en cours.
A check-list of supplements is published every Thursday, if necessary ; it
takes place of page GEN 0.3.1 of the AIP.
Une liste de contrôle des suppléments est publiée tous les jeudis si besoin ;
elle remplace la page GEN 0.3.1 de l'AIP.
© Service de l'Information Aéronautique, FranceAIRAC AMDT 02/25
~~~LEFT~~~GEN 3.1~~~END~~~-2 AIP PAC N
20 FEB 2025~~~eaip-amdt~~~A-2025-02
NOTAM3.1.3.2LES NOTAM3.1.3.2
Distributiona)Diffusiona)
NOTAM are distributed by the NOTAM Office of Nouméa La Tontouta
by means of AFTN, via the address EUECYIYN, to local concerned.

and Futuna Islands are only classed in A series.
Les circulaires concernant la FIR Nandi (NFFF) secteur Nouvelle-Calédonie
et les îles Wallis et Futuna sont classées uniquement en série A.
Numberingb)Numérotationb)
Circulars are numbered from 1 and on, starting from the first of January of
the current year.
Les circulaires sont numérotées de 1 à suivre à partir du 1er janvier de
l’année en cours.
A check-list of information circulars in force is published with each new
AIC.
Une liste récapitulative des circulaires d’information en vigueur est publiée
avec chaque nouvelle AIC.
THE AIRAC SYSTEM3.1.4SYSTEME AIRAC3.1.4
AIRAC AMDT 11/23© Service de l'Information Aéronautique, France
AIP PAC N ~~~RIGHT~~~ GEN 3.1~~~END~~~-3
~~~eaip-amdt~~~A-2023-1102 NOV 2023
Publications concerning circumstances listed in 3.1.4.2 will be issued in
accordance with AIRAC procedures using for creation, suppression or any
significant change of the data a schedule of a predetermined internationally
agreed effective dates on an interval of 28 days including 7th January

3.1.5.1
←
An online service (SOFIA-Briefing) makes it possible to consult the
NOTAMs required for flight preparation.The information available is mainly
in the form of Pre-Flight Information Bulletins (PIB).
Un service en ligne (SOFIA-Briefing) permet de consulter les NOTAM
nécessaires à la préparation du vol. Les informations disponibles
apparaissent essentiellement sous la forme de Bulletins d’Informations
Prévol (PIB).
←
←
←
© Service de l'Information Aéronautique, FranceAIRAC AMDT 05/25
~~~LEFT~~~GEN 3.1~~~END~~~-4 AIP PAC N
15 MAY 2025~~~eaip-amdt~~~A-2025-05
If it is not possible to access SOFIA-Briefing server, or to obtain
explanations or further details, a preflight information service is provided

The selection criteria for terrain and obstacle data collection surfaces for
these areas are explained in chapter 10 of Annex 15 (ICAO).
Les critères de sélection et les surfaces de collecte de données de terrain
et obstacles sont explicités au chapitre 10 de l’Annexe 15 de l’OACI.
The electronic terrain and obstacle data shall meet a level of quality which
depends on the coverage area, according to numerical requirements
(accuracy, resolution integrity level) established by the ICAO. The data
shall also comply with precise standards regarding content, structure and
modelling. This information is available in Annex 15 (see chapter 10 and
Appendix 8).
Les données doivent répondre à des normes précises en matière de
contenu, de structure et de modélisation. L’ensemble de ces éléments est
disponible dans l’Annexe 15 de l’OACI (cf. Chapitre 10 et Appendice 8).
AIRAC AMDT 05/25© Service de l'Information Aéronautique, France
AIP PAC N ~~~RIGHT~~~ GEN 3.1~~~END~~~-5
~~~eaip-amdt~~~A-2025-0515 MAY 2025
FORMS PROVIDING NUMERICALS TERRAIN AND OBSTACLE DATA
FOR AREA 1
3.1.6.3MODALITES DE MISE A DISPOSITION DES DONNEES NUMERIQUES
DE TERRAIN ET D’OBSTACLES POUR LA ZONE 1